

No. 44250-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET BYERLEY,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES HOWARD CAIL,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Emmelyn Hart, WSBA #28820
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
18010 Southcenter Parkway
Tukwila, WA 98188
(206) 574-6661

Jeffrey S. Floyd, WSBA #14730
Jeffrey S. Floyd & Associates, PLLC
The Curran Law Firm Building
555 West Smith Street, Suite 106
Kent, WA 98032
(206) 575-7562
Attorneys for Appellant James Cail

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i-iii
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. JIM'S RESPONSE TO MEG'S INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE REPLY.....	6
(1) <u>A Trial Court's Discretion in Dividing the Marital Estate on Divorce Is Not Boundless</u>	6
(2) <u>Meg is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal</u>	15
(3) <u>Jim is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal</u>	16
D. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Advocates for Responsible Development v. Western Washington Growth Management</i> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 245 P.3d 764 (2010).....	16
<i>Blood v. Blood</i> , 69 Wn.2d 680, 419 P.2d 1006 (1966)	11
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1020 (1997).....	14
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	11
<i>Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	8, 11
<i>Folsom v. Folsom</i> , 106 Wash. 315, 179 P. 847 (1919).....	9
<i>Ghaffari v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 62 Wn. App. 870, 816 P.2d 66 (1991), review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1019 (1992).....	14
<i>Guye v. Guye</i> , 63 Wash. 340, 115 P. 731 (1911).....	8
<i>Holm v. Holm</i> , 27 Wn.2d 456, 178 P.2d 725 (1947)	8, 10
<i>In re Cave</i> , 26 Wash. 213, 66 P. 425 (1901).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Bodine</i> , 34 Wn.2d 33, 207 P.2d 1213 (1949)	7, 10
<i>In re Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Holm</i> , 27 Wn.2d 456, 178 P.2d 725 (1947).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Pollock</i> , 7 Wn. App. 394, 499 P.2d 231 (1972)	7, 11
<i>Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum</i> , 84 Wn. App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997).....	15
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990), review denied, 116 Wn.2d 1021 (1991)	2
<i>McNary v. McNary</i> , 8 Wn.2d 250, 111 P.2d 760 (1941).....	7, 10
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991).....	14
<i>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rash</i> , 48 Wn. App. 701, 740 P.2d 370 (1987).....	16
<i>Schumacher v. Watson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 208,	

997 P.2d 399 (2000).....	15
<i>Stokes v. Polley</i> , 145 Wn.2d 341, 37 P.3d 1211 (2001).....	8
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187, review denied, 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980)	16
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005)	16
<i>Webster v. Webster</i> , 2 Wash. 417, 26 P. 864 (1891).....	9

Statutes

Rem. Rev. Stat. § 989	9
RCW 26.08.110.....	9
RCW 26.09.080	7, 9, 10, 11
RCW 26.09.080(4).....	13
RCW 26.09.090	15
RCW 26.09.140	15, 16, 17
RCW 26.16.010.....	9
RCW 26.16.030.....	9
RCW 41.40	4

Codes, Rules and Regulations

Bal. Code § 5723	9
Code of 1881 § 2007	9
RAP 10.3(a)	2
RAP 10.3(a)(3).....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	2
RAP 10.3(b)	2
RAP 10.7.....	2
RAP 18.1.....	16
RAP 18.1(c)	17
RAP 18.9(a).....	15

Other Authorities

<i>Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook</i> (WSBA 3d ed. 2005 & 2011 Supplement)	1
